
BUDGET PANEL 

14 March 2018

7.00 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Contact
Ishbel Morren 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278375

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 6 March 2018

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


Committee Membership

Councillor Asif Khan (Chair)
Councillor M Hofman (Vice-Chair)
Councillors N Bell, A Dychton, J Fahmy, R Martins, M Parker, G Saffery and N Shah

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for absence/committee membership 

2. Disclosure of interests 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2018 to be submitted and signed.  

4. Commercialisation - update (Pages 3 - 18)

A copy of the council’s commercial strategy is attached

The Head of Community & Environmental Services will provide a short 
presentation at the meeting

5. Finance Digest 2017/18: Period 10 (Pages 19 - 49)

Finance Digest 2017/18 Period 10 is attached for review

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=120&Year=0


watfordcouncil

watford.gov.uk

WATFORD 
2020

COMMERCIAL STRATEGYPage 3

Agenda Item
 4



2

1. Introduction.............................................................................................. 3

2. Drivers......................................................................................................... 4

3. What does commercialisation mean for Watford................ 5

3.1 Maximising value from our assets............................................... 5

3.1.1 Explanation............................................................................................... 5

3.1.2 Objectives.................................................................................................. 5

3.1.3 Action Plan................................................................................................ 5

3.2 Charging for our service
[...]
ing value from our assets

2. Charging for our services where appropriate

3. Generating novel income and maximising existing

4. Being a more business-like organisation

3.1 Maximising value from our assets

3.1.1 Explanation

The council owns a large number of assets from which it already 

generates significant income, particularly from our property portfolio, 

and it is critical to our Financial Strategy that this performance is 

maintained. There are however other opportunities from which 

additional income could be generated, which the council has not yet 

exploited.

3.1.2 Objectives

1.  Maintain and where possible improve performance of our Property 

Portfolio as delivered through our Property Strategy

2.  Identify and deliver additional opportunities to derive income from 

the council’s assets

3.1.3 Action Plan

1.  Explore opportunity to generate income from a Rooftop Wireless 

Broadband for businesses arrangement

2.  Explore opportunity for advertising on the council website

3.  Engage with managers of our assets to identify additional 

opportunities to explore

4.  Optimise use of Council accommodation creating civic hubs and 

shared use of buildings

5.  Continue with PIB investment/divestment strategy to generate 

better returns

6.  Continue Joint Venture approaches to maximise returns on capital

Page 7



6

3.2 Charging for our services

3.2.1 Explanation

The council charges for some services and these charges are 

approved annually by members as part of budget setting. In 

delivering this strategy we need to ensure that we meet our Watford 

2020 design principle to price commercially ensuring we cover all our 

direct costs (except when we have made a conscious and evidenced 

decision to subsidise).

3.2.2 Objectives

1.  Ensure that where it is legally permissible for the council to set a 

charge for services it delivers either:

a.  Charges are levied or

b.  A conscious decision has been made by members that a full 

subsid
[...]

Period 10 (as at 31 January)

Watford Borough Council · TOWN HALL · WATFORD, HERTS WD17 3EX 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



1

A table of contents is shown below together with the appropriate page number.
 

SECTION CONTENTS PAGE

Executive Summary 2

1 Revenue Budget 3

2 Capital Programme 6

3 Council Income 7

4 Treasury Management 10

5 Key Risks 11

Page 20



2

Executive Summary

The budget of £14.262 million for 2017/18 was approved by Council on 24 January 2017.  The 
latest budget of £11.761 million, which was approved by Council on 30 January 2018.

This Finance Digest shows the expected financial position (forecast outturn) for the current 
financial year based on the Council’s actual financial performance at the end of Period 10 
(January) 2018 set against the latest budget.   Trend analysis for comparisons with previous years 
is not available due to the restructure of services in 2017/18.

Revenue summary

The 2017/18 forecast outturn is £11.865 million, which gives an unfavourable variance of £0.104 
million when compared to the latest budget.  This variance is due to the following:-

Variance £ 000
Increased income expected from the  Hertfordshire Waste Recycling 
model 

(50)

Non-essential building maintenance not required
Prior year pension costs related to Veolia contract 
In-year Veolia pension costs

(90)
100

20
Reduction in Interest earned on investments
Other Variance 

100
      24

Total service variance Period 10     104

The in-year annual budget is revised in January and it is anticipated that any variances will be 
managed through reserves.  It is expected that the current variance will be met from the following 
reserves: 
 

Reserve £ 000
Economic Impact reserve 104
Total 104

The table below shows a summary of the Council’s revised use of contribution from reserves for 
2017/18.  

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18
£ 000

Latest Budget (including carry forwards) 11,761
Variances this period (see appendix 1A) 104
Forecast Outturn 
[...]
ver the profiled budget at 
period 10; however the income is on target to meet the latest budget as set in 
January 2018.
Additional spend on transport projects has been agreed and this will be 
allocated from the CPZ reserve, this is done as part of year end allocation 
exercise.

 
1.9.3 Service Transformation

The variance on ICT services relates to consultant fees on capital projects. 
These costs will be allocated to various projects as part of closing 2017/18 
accounts.

1.9.4 Strategic Finance
The finance services client variance relates to the cost of insurances that is 
allocated to services at the year-end (£313,000) and the major variance in 
Revenues & Benefits client is a timing difference in receipt of grant from 
government relating to housing benefit (£1,808,000).This will be accounted 
for at year end.

2.0  Capital Programme

2.1 The Council has an approved capital investment programme that is designed to 
support the core services. The original capital programme for 2017/18 (as approved by 
Council in January 2017) was £24.668 million. Following Council on 30 January 2018, 
the latest budget is now £53.902 million. 

2.2 The forecast outturn is estimated to be £48.822 million which is £5.080 million lower 
than the latest budget.  This is largely attributable to the Watford Riverwell scheme 
(£2.251m) and various housing projects relating to modular and temporary 
accommodation (£3.122 m)

2.3 The Council’s medium term capital investment programme for 2017-2021 is shown at 
summary level in Appendix 2 and by each scheme at Appendix 3, together with an 
update on each scheme.

2.4 As at end of January services have spent £41.039 million against the latest budget of 
£53.902 million, which represents 76% of this budget.  Of the total spend to date, 
£24.074 million relates to the acquisition of commercial property for investment 
purposes.

 2.5 The graph below shows the Council’s latest budget, the forecast outturn and the actual 
spend to date for
[...]
et 
which is just above the profiled target of 90.8%.   Further information can also be 
found at Appendix 6.  

April
May

June
July

Augu
st

Se
ptember

Octo
ber

Nove
mber

Dece
mber

Jan
uary

Fe
bruary

Marc
h

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%
Target Actual

4.0 Treasury Management 

4.1 The interest earned on the investments made by the Council supports the funding of the 
services it provides. The target rate of earning interest rate is 0.62%.  Up to the end of 
January, the average annualised interest rate earned on investments was 0.43%.  This is 
due to having to hold large amounts of funds on call pending property investments.

4.2 The Council have set a budget of £220,000, but the forecast outturn is £120,000 on 
investment interest for 2017/18.  This is due to investment funds being diverted to 
property from traditional investment, and has also resulted in funds being held short-
term at lower rates.  The property investment income is coded elsewhere.  The amount 

Page 29



11

earned up to the end of January was £86,440.    

5.0 Key Risk Areas

5.1 Resources are allocated in the revenue and capital budgets to support the achievement 
of the Council’s corporate plan. The Council’s budget is exposed to risks that can 
potentially impact on service level provision.  The key financial risks are shown at 
Appendix 7 together with a risk matrix that shows the likelihood and impact of each risk 
if they were to materialise.

5.2 Particular service areas of risk are monitored monthly; these are predominantly income 
generating where demand for a particular service can fluctuate depending on the 
economic climate, popularity and affordability i.e. planning fees. 

5.3  The main 3 risks that are considered the most critical and their financial position are 
shown in the table below. The latest position of all the key risks is shown in Appendix 8.

Latest 
Budget

Forecast 
Outturn

VarianceRisk Area

£000 £000 £000
Comment

Temporary 
A
[...]
t Formal transfer of funds from one budget to another.  Does not change 
the Council’s overall budget.

Zero based budgets The construction of a budget based on the needs of the Council without 
reference to previous expenditure history. 

Page 48

http://www.investopedia.com/terms/d/debt.asp


30
Page 49


	Agenda
	4 Commercialisation - update
	5 Finance Digest 2017/18: Period 10



Minutes of the meeting


1

BUDGET PANEL

14 March 2018

Present: Councillor M Hofman (Chair)
Councillors N Bell, A Dychton, J Fahmy, R Martins, M Parker, 
G Saffery and N Shah

Also present: Councillor M Watkin (Portfolio Holder for Finance)

Officers: Head of Finance (Shared Services)
Head of Community and Environmental Services
Interim Head of Finance - shared services
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (IM)

27  Apologies for absence/committee membership 

Apologies were received from the Chair.  Councillor Khan asked for his thanks to 
be conveyed to Budget Panel members for their efforts scrutinising the council’s 
finances during 2017/18.  The Vice Chair, Councillor Hofman, chaired the 
meeting.

Martin Henwood, the interim Head of Finance, was introduced to Budget Panel 
members.  He would be taking over from Bob Watson, the current Head of 
Finance, who was leaving the council on 16 March 2018.  

28  Disclosure of interests 

There were no disclosures of interest.

29  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2018 were submitted and signed.

30  Commercialisation - update 

Budget Panel members had received a copy of the council’s commercial strategy 
with the agenda.

The Head of Community and Environmental Services provided a short 
presentation to the panel answering members’ questions on the council’s 
commercialisation programme.  This was based on four key strands: maximising 



2

value from the council’s assets, charging for the council’s services, generating 
novel income and being more business-like in the council’s undertakings.

It was agreed that a copy of the Head of Community and Environmental Services’ 
presentation would be circulated to Budget Panel members after the meeting.

31  Finance Digest 2017/18: Period 10 

The Head of Finance introduced the Finance Digest for period 10 2017/18.

Watford Borough Council’s revenue budget had been reset at the full Council 
meeting on 30 January 2018.  The current finance digest showed the expected 
financial position or forecast outturn for 2017/18 based on the council’s actual 
financial performance at the end of period 10 (January 2018) and against the 
latest budget.  There was an unfavourable variance of £104,000.   The key 
variances were set out in the report and it was explained that these were 
expected to be met from the economic impact reserve.

The Head of Finance continued through his report providing a brief overview of 
the main points for members’ attention.  These included: the outturn position 
which was showing a forecast spend below budget on capital of £5.08 million; 
the capital programme, which had a current budget of £53.902 million as 
approved by Council on 30 January 2018; the council’s revenue income, which 
was £28.548 million in 2017/18; and the council’s treasury management.  

Looking at treasury management in more detail, it was noted that the forecast 
outturn on investment interest was £120,000 against a budget of £220,000.  This 
largely reflected the diversion of investment funds to property, including two 
recent purchases in Wakefield and the London Borough of Sutton.  These would 
provide an income stream to the council over time.

Questions were taken from panel members, particularly in regard to on-going 
discussions with Watford Indoor Bowls Club, the activities of the Property 
Investment Board and the main risk areas facing the council over coming months 
and years.

The meeting thanked the Head of Finance for his good advice and guidance to 
Budget Panel and wished him well in his new position.

RESOLVED – 

that Budget Panel notes the content of the Finance Digest 2017/18, period 10. 



3

Chair
The Meeting started at 7.05 pm
and finished at 7.55 pm


